
SPECIAL MEETING
TOWN OF WAYNESVILLE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

DECEMBER 11, 2007
TUESDAY - 5:30 P. M.

STATION #2 - 280 GEORGIA AVENUE

The Board of Adjustment held a special meeting Tuesday, December 11, 2007.  Members present
were  Boyd Medford, Mack Noland, Mike Erwin, John Richardson and Neal Ensley.  Also present
at the meeting were Land Development Administrator Byron Hickox, Planning Director Paul
Benson  and Deputy Town Clerk Freida Rhinehart.  Chairperson Mike Erwin called the meeting to
order at 5:30 p.m.

Approval of Minutes of October 16, 2007

John Richardson  moved, seconded by Mack Noland to approve the minutes of October 16, 2007
as presented.  The motion carried unanimously.

Conditional Use Permit - Vantage Pointe Residential Cluster Development - Old Balsam Road -
South Waynesville Neighborhood District (SW-ND)

Patrick Bradshaw made the presentation for Vantage Pointe.  The original submittal of this project
was in 2004.  There has been a moderate redesign based on some wetlands issues.  Density has
stayed the same.  A few buildings have been moved.  

Mr. Bradshaw said they are basically operating from the staff comments presented to the Planning
Board on November 19, 2007.

These comments are as follows:

Architecture:
1. None of the three building types appears to meet the requirement for the principal

entryway to be elevated 18" above the entry sidewalk.  (This requirement is intended
to provide more privacy to first floor units.)

2. All other aspects of building design are in compliance.

Site plan:
1. Setbacks.  The 30' setback line along property line fronting the bypass is incorrect

– this setback is measured from the edge of pavement – not the property line.  (This
change would be in the project’s favor).

2. Density.  The proposed 160 units on this 12.9 acre site exceed the maximum density
of 12 units per acre.  To obtain a cluster density bonus the applicant needs to submit
the amount of dedicated open space in acres and as a percentage of the total site area.
At least 50% of this open space must be contiguous.  (See Section 154.219.)

3. Street system.  Garage buildings 4, 5 and 6 create a situation where vehicles have to
back directly into the travel lane with no sight lines of oncoming traffic.  These
garages need to be eliminated or relocated.



Board of Adjustment Minutes
Page 2
December 11, 2007

4. Landscaping.
a.  Sheets L100 amd L200 are outdated and need to be revised to reflect current plan.
b. The street tree planting strip between Old Balsam Road and the sidewalk needs
     to be 8' wide, not 6' as shown.
c. The landscape plan detail sheets L101-105 were not included in the submittal and
    3 sets are required prior to final approval of the landscape plan. 
d. The maximum spacing on street trees is 40' on center, not 45' as shown.

5. Buffers.
a. The stormwater buffer needs to be shown 30' from the edge of stream.
b. The trout buffer needs to be shown 25' from top of bank.

6. Sidewalks.
a. A sidewalk connection is needed between Buildings C and F.
b. The trail along Richland Creek needs to be connected to the sidewalks at
Buildings      D, E, G and H.
c. A greenway trail connection is recommended along Richland Creek to the Autumn
   Care nursing home property.

7. Utilities.
a. Domestic water lines to split from fire lines on the exterior of buildings.
b. All stormwater outlet control structures to have steps of maintenance access.
c. Each building to be on a separate sewer tap.  Buildings D and E may not share a
   service line.
d. A 20' utility easement is required from manhole F to the western property line for
    future sewer line extension.

8. Grading/erosion control.
a. Sediment traps must be located outside of designated wetlands areas.
b. A State erosion and sedimentation control permit based on the current grading
plan      is required prior to obtaining a Land Development Permit.  
c. Any retaining wall over 5' in height needs to be certified as stable by a
Professional     Engineer.

     9. Floodplain
a. Elevation certificates for buildings H, G and E must be supplied in order to get a
    Floodplain Development Permit prior to obtaining a Land Development Permit.
b. A No-Rise Certification is required for any structures to be constructed within the
    floodway of Richland Creek including bridge abutments.

10. Lighting
a. Sheet E-01 is outdated and needs to be revised.
b. A point-by-point footcandle array is needed for site lighting.
c. Light fixture information is needed to determine compliance with lighting     
standards.

11. Miscellaneous.
a. Sheet AS1 does not reflect the current site plan and must be revised.
b. Sheet C4.00 needs to have contract information updated.
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Recommendation:
Town staff recommends the approval of a conditional use permit for the proposed development on
condition that the above issues are resolved by the applicant prior to Board of Adjustment
consideration.

Mr. Bradshaw said there are two issues that cannot be met to the letter.  The first is the floor of the
building cannot be 18" above the adjacent sidewalk grade.  Since this project is HUD financed a
particular number of units in each building must have the interior fully designed to be handicap
accessible with wide doors, lower countertops and similar requirements.  However all first floor
units must be accessible from the parking lot by handicapped persons.   6" to 8" above sidewalk
grade is achievable but 18" just is not.  The other item has to do with garage structures.  Garages 4
and 6 have been both been moved to the satisfaction of staff.  Garage 5 has been moved as much as
possible  (about 3 or 4 feet) but the car backing from the garage will have to do so into the traveled
way.  A stop bar on the ground will cause cars to stop as they approach that garage.  John
Richardson suggested the possibility of using a speed bump.  No issue was taken with any other
items by the developer.

Mr. Bradshaw also addressed the issue under Section 6 Sidewalks, Item c.  The trail on the site plan
has  been terminated at the property line.  The Old Balsam Road side of the property will be spanned
with sidewalk.  This will be the main entrance to the property.  The insurance carrier has an issue
with people being able to come into the property from the rear that is not really visible.  This is not
a desirable scenario for this type of development.  The connectivity is in place with the front
sidewalk. 

The Board was assured by Mr. Bradshaw that Vantage Pointe will work with town staff.  Stormwater
and trout buffers will be met.  The trout buffer and wetlands areas exceed open space requirements.

Norma Schulhofer expressed concerns about increased traffic flow on Old Balsam Road.  Mr.
Bradshaw explained that there will also be a right in/right out only access to the bypass.  Traffic
flows on Old Balsam Road are currently not at or close to capacity per day.  There will be no turn
lanes.  Ms. Schulhofer also inquired as to whether this will be subsidized housing.  Mr. Bradshaw
said that the minimum rent for a one-bedroom unit will be around $900 per month and to his
knowledge will not be subsidized.   

Barbara Diaz, the administrator of Autumn Care, expressed concerns about traffic and speeding in
this area.   

This proposed use does satisfy the general requirements of listed in Section 154.083 of the
ordinance.

a. That the proposed conditional use conforms to the character of the neighborhood,
considering the location, type and height of buildings or structures and the type and extent
of landscaping on the site.
Finding: Although this is a high-density development, the proposed development could
conform to the residential character of the neighborhood.
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b. That adequate measures shall be taken to provide ingress and egress so designed as to
minimize traffic congestion on the public roads.
Finding: The proposed development can be safely accessed from Old Balsam Road and U.S.
Highway 23/74.

c. That adequate utilities (water, sewer, drainage, electric, etc.) are available for the proposed
use.
Finding: Adequate public utilities are available for the proposed development.

d. That the proposed use shall not be noxious or offensive by reason of vibration, noise, odor,
dust, smoke or gas.
Finding: The proposed development would not be noxious or offensive by any of the
specified reasons.

e. That the establishment of the proposed use shall not impede the orderly development and
improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted within the land development
district.
Finding: That the establishment of the proposed use shall not impede the orderly
development and improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted within the land
development district.

f. That the establishment, maintenance, or operation of the proposed use shall not be
detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety or general welfare.
Finding; The proposed development would not be detrimental to or endanger the public
health, safety or general welfare.

                                  
Findings of Fact for the South Waynesville Neighborhood District (Section 154.128) are:

1. The buildings are not elevated 18" above the sidewalk grade
2. Garages #4 and #6 are situated in such a way that drivers will be forced to back into the

travel lane with no clear view of oncoming traffic.
3. Street trees are improperly spaced at 45' rather than 40'.
4. Stormwater and trout stream buffers are not shown on the site plan.
5. Additional pedestrian connectivity is needed on the site plan.
6. A complete lighting plan must be submitted.

Byron Hickox stated there are a few technical issues that need to be addressed on a project of this
size.  They are as follows and should be considered as additional Findings of Fact:

1. A State of North Carolina erosion and sedimentation control permit must be submitted to
town staff.

2. Various water and sewer utility issues need to be addressed and approved by the Public
Works Director.

3. Any retaining wall over 5' in height must be certified as stable by a Professional Engineer.
4. Elevation Certificates must be supplied to town staff for buildings E, G and H in order to

obtain a Floodplain Development Permit.  
5. A No-rise Certification is required for any structures to be constructed within the Floodway

boundary.
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Mack Noland moved, seconded by Neal Ensley, to grant a Conditional Use Permit to Vantage Pointe
Homes to construct a 160-unit cluster development on Old Balsam Road in the South Waynesville
Neighborhood District.  This is based on the Finding of Facts stated above and their compliance with
the general requirements of Section 154.083 Conditional Uses and specific requirements of Section
154.128 South Waynesville Neighborhood District.  The Board would also like to recommend that
the Town of Waynesville investigate the possibility of lowering the speed limit on Old Balsam Road
to 35 mph past the bridge that will enter Vantage Pointe.  The motion carried unanimously. 

Conditional Use Permit - Waynesville Overlook Residential Cluster Development and Conditional
Use Permit for Hillside Conservation Development - Phillips Road - Halltop Rural District (HT-RD)

Mr. Hickox pointed out that this agenda item involves the granting of two conditional use permits,
that will run concurrently since this project includes both.  Two separate motions will be needed.

Ricky Beauchamp said that he and his wife own Torchlight Properties surrounding Days Inn here in
Waynesville.  There will be 102 units in the cluster below the 2900' contour and above the 2900'
contour will be 48 units.  He wanted to address the concerns presented to the Planning Board on
November 19.  Issues regarding street trees, internal sidewalks and trails (natural walks), will be
reflected on the next submittal.  There are natural walks throughout the entire development which can
be extended later if the homeowner’s association so desires.  He is working with town staff on these
issues now.  The street drawings are in the final stage.  Mr. Beauchamp said the engineer and land
design staff are present to address concerns about grading issues.  A soil analysis has been done and
issues will be addressed before grading is done.  

The property will be developed in stages.  Before any phase is begun, exploratory work will be
conducted to determine any unstable areas exist so that issues can be addressed ahead of time.  The
stormwater buffer will be shown in the next submittal.  The preliminary design of water and sewer
is being worked out with the Public Works Director.  Building design is in compliance.  HOA
covenants have been furnished to Town Staff.  These covenants are rather strict especially regarding
tree cutting.  There is a stormwater management plan in place.  Each homeowner will have a
collection tank for rainwater.  This water can be held and used for irrigation or released back into the
ground naturally.  Power will be furnished to this area by the Town.  Erosion control and sediment
will be handled as outlined.  

Mr. Hickox then presented the following:   

Findings of Fact for Cluster Developments (Section 154.219)

1. The lot sizes and arrangements meet the standards
2. More than 50% of the development is common open space.
3. Due to the open space, the development qualifies for a 50% lot size reduction.
Finding: Requirements contained in Section 154.219 have been met.
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Findings of Fact for Hall Top Rural District (Section 154.112)
1. Stormwater buffers for streams are not shown on the site plan.
2. Sufficient street trees are now shown on the site plan.
3. Trail rights-of-way are not shown on the site plan.
4. Sufficient sidewalks are now shown on the site plan.
5. More detailed plans are needed to determine the status of the cut and fill slopes.
Finding: With the exception of the items listed above, the requirements contained in Section 154.112
have been met.

Findings of Fact for Hillside Conservation Development (Section 154.271)
1. The residential density meets the standards.
2. The proposed street system meets the standard for utilizing existing roads and minimizing

new construction.
3. Restrictive covenants must be submitted to determine the compliance of the building

designs.
4. Restrictive covenants must be submitted to determine the compliance of the native

vegetation preservation methods.
5. The maximum grading limits are met.  More detailed plans are needed to determine the

status of the cut and fill slopes.
6. A geotechnical report regarding the stability of the site is required.
7. A stormwater management plan with maintenance covenants is required.
Finding: With the exception of the items listed above, the requirements contained in Section 154.271
have been met.

Findings of Fact for Conditional Uses (Section 154.083):
a. That the proposed conditional use conforms to the character of the neighborhood,

considering the location, type and height of buildings or structures and the type and extent
of landscaping on the site.
Finding: Although located at a higher elevation, the proposed development would conform
to the character of the neighborhood.

b. That adequate measures shall be taken to provide ingress and egress so designed as to
minimize traffic congestion on the public roads.
Finding: The proposed development can be safely accessed from Phillips Road.

c. That adequate utilities (water, sewer, drainage, electric, etc.) are available for the proposed
use.
Finding: Pending the amendment to the Comprehensive Plan mentioned below, adequate
public utilities will be available for the proposed development.  A Stormwater Management
Plan has not been submitted.

d. That the proposed use shall not be noxious or offensive by reason of vibration, noise, odor,
dust, smoke or gas.
Finding: The proposed development would not be noxious or offensive by any of the
specified reasons.

e. That the establishment of the proposed use shall not impede the orderly development and
improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted within the land development
district.
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Finding: The proposed development would not impede the reasonable use of surrounding
properties. 

f. That the establishment, maintenance, or operation of the proposed use shall not be
detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety or general welfare.
Finding: The proposed development would not be detrimental to or endanger the public
health, safety or general welfare.

Additional findings of fact:
a. A State of North Carolina erosion and sedimentation control permit must be submitted to

town staff.
b. An amendment to the Comprehensive Plan is required to permit the extension of water and

sewer lines to this property and to permit the annexation of this property into the Town of
Waynesville.

 
Neal Ensley asked if grading slope requirements have been met.  Mr. Hickox responded they have.

Boyd Medford expressed concerns about the lot size over 2900'.   Mr. Beauchamp explained that
in exchange for allowing more open space, more density is allowed in the building pockets.  The
building sites are actually fairly level.  The houses will not be hanging off the mountain.  

Jason Gilliland stated that above the 2900' level, the viable portion of the lot is the building site only.
It does not include access.  The allowable land disturbance level is 15%.  The overall disturbance
for this project if 13%. The envelope is designated for the house only.  Town Staff must approve
each lot before construction can begin.  Phillips Road is a state road until it goes into the property
then it becomes private.  All the roads and driveways will property of the homeowners association.

Gary Tabor presented a representation of the impact of 50 homes built on the side of the mountain.
His statement read as follows:

“After seeing the loss of the natural resources and beauty from the destruction caused by
mountaintop building in Asheville, Gatlinburg, Hendersonville, and Maggie Valley, mountain top
building on the surrounding mountains around Waynesville is NOT in the existing population’s best
interest, nor is it in the best interest for the future generations of Waynesville, nor the city’s tourism
industry, or the best possible future growth of the area.  

Many of those communities are now trying to curtail further mountain top development, and there
has been many an outcry from the general public concerning development decisions like this.

1. Destruction of our natural resources in the area.
How could this impact our Waynesville tourist industry, based on a charming mountain town nestled
in a valley surrounded by unspoiled mountain views?
How could this impact the remaining eagle population on Eagle’s Nest?  Was an unbiased
environmental impact study performed?
What is the impact on the watershed feeding the Shingle cove water tower, which supplies water to
Shingle Cove, Chestnut Cove, and the Frog Level existing population?
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2. Who will be paying the development costs for utility accessibility?
Will the costs for roads, sewage lines, power lines and water lines be paid for by the Town of
Waynesville, and if so, how many years will it take to recoup those funds as well as finally realize
a profit to them?  How does this huge development cost benefit the existing community?  Does this
cost and any possible benefits outweigh the loss of our well known and loved unspoiled surrounding
mountain top views?  I do not believe it does.
How will the roads be maintained in poor weather conditions?  How will wintertime access after
snowfall be maintained, bearing in mind that currently it sometimes takes 2-3 days for existing roads
to be cleared.  Also is our school system able to transport children to those levels?

3. How does this benefit the existing Waynesville population?
What benefits does the existing population gain from the loss of one of our natural resources?  While
it’s all well and good that the new high priced exclusive gated community gains developed picnic
area and trails, the general population loses the natural beauty on the entire western mountain slope,
while a very small handful of new residents benefit.  Perhaps an un-gated publicly accessible
development would better serve the existing public, to make up for the lost natural beauty caused
by the proposed development?

4. Why was this long standing policy amended for this development, and why was this NOT
opened to the public for voting?

Why was the 3000 build limit originally put in place?  What has changed to make this official city
policy to be put aside?
Why was this decision not opened as a vote to the existing population of Waynesville?  Unspoiled
mountain top loss has been a huge issue in recent years, and careless abandoning it without public
input is not in the best interest of the entire community.  Preventing development like this was one
of the issues raised in the last election.
I’ve talked to many residents about this change in policy, and have not had ONE favorable response
as far as allowing this development go continue.

Suggestions:

That the proposed 102 home community that does comply with the under 3000 foot building
restriction be approved without issue.

That the optional 48 homes above 3000 foot plan be tabled until:
An unbiased environmental impact study on the local wildlife and land be done by an
independent city council approved agency, and the study be paid for by the land developer,
since they are the ones wanting to develop the land.
A study be done, paid for by the developer, by a city approved independent agency on the
impact on the watershed feeding the Shingle Cove water tower.
A vote is presented to the Waynesville population, to allow this exception to the 3000 foot
development limit, and allow mountain top building.

    That an alternate Western facing Non Waynesville Facing Hall Top building proposal is
presented by the developer that does not spoil the mountain views from downtown
Waynesville, however accommodate their desire to develop their land.
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Mike Erwin pointed out to Mr. Tabor that all of Waynseville’s water comes from the watershed on
Allen’s Creek.  There will be no impact on the Shingle Cove water tower from this development.

Mr. Erwin and Mr. Hickox explained to  Mr. Tabor about the new Hillside Conservation Conditional
Use Permit which allows more dense development above 2900' in exchange for some very stringent
development standards.  

Mr. Beauchamp said the Town will put in the electric service but the developer will reimburse the
Town for the cost of installation.  There will a dark sky approach to lighting so there will be very
little light emitted from the mountain.    The telephone and cable will be put in by private sources
paid for by the developer as well.  Roads will be installed by engineers with a minimal amount of
disturbance since existing logging roads will be used.  The school bus concerns will be worked out
with the School Board.  A collection point may be at the bottom of the mountain rather than school
buses coming on the property.  The reason the southern exposure was chosen was because of soil
conditions or other parts of the mountain that would have required more land disturbance.
Placement of the homes has been very carefully chosen.

Mack Noland asked about the price range of the property to be sold.  Mr. Beauchamp said he is the
developer and they hope to sell to local builders.  They plan to sell the lots from about $80,000-
$130,000 in the village area.  He anticipates that the units will range from $200,000-$500,000 in the
villages and from $600,000 in the estates section.  Their goal is to provide year round housing here
with an active, vibrant community.

Mr. Gilliland pointed out that there has been a study of  wetlands and preliminary endangered
species on the property.  They are in the process of submitting their water and wetlands permit
application to the Army Corps of Engineers and DWQ.

Mr. Tabor said that the severe drought situation we are in at the present may reflect the situation two
or three years from now.  A stream that runs near his home is now dry.  

Mr. Gilliland responded that the studies take these scenarios into consideration.  Mr. Beachamp
added that they have gone the extra mile to survey  major creeks and waterways.  

David Hunter, another Shingle Cove resident,  expressed concerns regarding heavy rainfall events.
He recalled once when 6" of rain fell in a about 1 ½ hours.  He asked if the developers have a plan
for such events.

Wes Hager, who deals with stormwater issues for the project, responded.  Mr. Hager said that during
construction is the most dangerous period.  The amount of water coming down the hill must be
calculated and what has to be done to keep the dirt in place.  Sediment traps will be in place,
disturbed areas will be seeded as soon as possible after they are disturbed, and Land Design will
inspect to seek out problem areas.  
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Mr. Beauchamp added that not all the property will be disturbed at once. There will be an annual
inspection of the stormwater retention containers by a Professional Engineer as mandated by the
HOA covenants. 

Mr. Hager said the logging roads serve two purposes.  One is a good means to get up the mountain.
The other purpose is reduction in land disturbance.  These roads will be used as a path for building
their roads.  Mr. Gilliland added that Castle Engineering will do evaluations before, during and after
construction to determine what work needs to be done one the roads.

Mr. Ensley asked about the required amount of green space that is not disturbed.  Mr. Gilliland
replied that the requirement is 75%.  This project is only disturbing 17% of the total property on the
site.  83% will remain as green space.  

Mack Noland moved, seconded by John Richardson to grant a Conditional Use Permit to construct
a residential cluster development with 102 homes off Phillips Road in the Hall Top Rural District
in compliance with the general requirements of Section 154.083 and Section 154.112 of the Town
of Waynesville Land Development Standards.  The motion carried unanimously.

Mack Noland moved, seconded by John Richardson to grant a Conditional Use Permit for a Hillside
Conservation Development with 48 single family homes off Phillips Road in the Hall Top Rural
District in compliance with the general requirements of Section 154.083 and Section 154.271 of the
Town of Waynesville Land Development Standards.  The motion carried unanimously.  

Other Business:

Byron Hickox informed the Board of Adjustment members that this meeting had to be changed to
the second Tuesday due to the Thanksgiving holiday schedule at the Mountaineer.  We were unable
to advertise in time to have the meeting on December 4.  This presented a conflict with the Board
of Aldermen meeting at Town Hall and was the reason for scheduling the meeting at Station # 2.
Mr. Hickox asked the Board members if they might be interested in having the meetings at Station
# 2 on a regular basis.  Mr. Hickox will also check on availability of the meeting room for the first
Tuesday of each month.  

Adjournment

With no further business, Mack Noland moved, seconded by Neal Ensley to adjourn the meeting at
7:07 p.m.

____________________________________ ____________________________________
Mike Erwin Freida F. Rhinehart
Chairperson Secretary




